THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS LAWS, 1930 TO 1943.

DECLARATION UNDER Section 46 (1).

C. C. WOOLLEY,

Governor.

I, the Governor, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 46 (1) of the Municipal Corporations Laws, 1930 to 1943, do hereby declare the election of the Christian Municipal Councillors for the Municipal Corporation of Limassol, held on the 21st day of March, 1943, to be void.

Made this 12th day of August, 1943.

(M.P. 807/42.)

No. 286.

THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS LAWS, 1930 TO 1943.

APPOINTMENT OF A MUNICIPAL COMMISSION UNDER SECTION 62.

C. C. WOOLLEY.

Governor.

Whereas by reason of the election of certain councillors of the Municipal Corporation of Limassol (hereinafter referred to as "the said Corporation") having been declared void, the number of councillors of the said Corporation capable of acting has fallen below one-third of the total number of councillors as directed in accordance with the provisions of section 10 of the Municipal Corporations Laws, 1930 to 1943, in respect of the said Corporation;

And whereas in consequence thereof the Council of the said Corporation is deemed to have expired;

Now therefore, I, the Governor, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 62 of the Municipal Corporations Laws, 1930 to 1943, do hereby appoint the persons whose names appear in the Schedule hereto to be a Municipal Commission for the said Corporation to have the powers and perform all duties of the Council of the said Corporation which has expired as hereinbefore stated, until another Council shall be elected in accordance with the provisions of the said section.

SCHEDULE.

- Oswald Raynor Arthur, Chairman.
 George Michael Schiza, Deputy Chairman.
- 3. Ibrahim Boukai, Member.
- 4. Stavros Gavreas, Member.

Ordered this 12th day of August, 1943.

(M.P. 807/42.)

No. 287. THE DEFENCE REGULATIONS, 1940 TO (No. 1) 1943.

ORDER MADE BY THE COMPETENT AUTHORITY UNDER REGULATION 61.

In exercise of the powers vested in me by virtue of my appointment by the Governor as the Competent Authority for the purposes of regulation 61 of the Defence Regulations, 1940 to (No. 1) 1943, I hereby order as follows:—

- 1. This Order may be cited as the Defence (Sale of Quinine Control) (Amendment) Order, 1943, and shall be read as one with the Defence (Sale of Quinine Control) Orders, 1942 to (No. 2) 1942, (hereinafter referred to as "the principal Order") and the principal Order and this Order may together be cited as the Defence (Sale of Quinine Control) Orders, 1942 to 1943.
- 2. Paragraph (a) of clause 3 of the principal Order is hereby deleted and the following paragraph substituted therefor:-

"(a) in pursuance of a prescription issued by a medical practitioner as in sub-clause (3) of clause 5 of this Order provided; or".

Gazettes: Supplement No. 3: 18. 6.1942 26.11.1942 24.12.1942

> R. N. HENRY, Controller of Supplies, Competent Authority.